SIND ORDINANCE NO. X OF 1971

THE WEST PAKISTAN MOTOR VEHICLES (SIND AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1971.

[14th October,1971]

An Ordinance to amend the West Pakistan Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965 in its application to the Province of Sind.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the West Pakistan Preamble. Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965, in its application to the Province of Sind, in the manner hereafter appearing;

- NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Martial Law Proclamation of 25th March, 1969, read with the Provisional Constitution Order, and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the Governor of Sind and Martial Law Administrator, Zone 'D', is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-
- 1. (1)This Ordinance may be called the West Pakistan Motor Vehicles (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1971.

Short title, extent and commencement.

- (2) It shall extend to the whole of the Province of Sind.
- (3) It shall come into force on and from the first day of July, 1970.
- 2. In the West Pakistan Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965, in its application to the Province of Sindh, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Ordinance, in section 2, after clause (27), the following new clause shall be added namely:-

Amendment of section 2 of W.P. Ordinance XIX of 1965.

- "(27-A) 'Province' means the Province of Sindh.".
- 3. In the Principal Ordinance, after section 44, the following new section shall be added, namely:-

Addition Section of 44-A of W.P. Ordinance XIX of 1965.

"(44-A) A transport vehicle registered in any other Province may be allowed to be driven within the Province-

Permission to driver transvehicle registered in other Provinces.

- (a) in case of transport vehicle for which a permit has been issued, by general special resolution of the Provincial Transport Authority; and
- (b) in any other case, by general or special order of Government:

subject to such terms and conditions as may be specified by the Provincial Transport Authority or Government in the said order or resolution, as the case may be.".